related to cloud computing arrangements that should be expensed after the consideration of the IFRIC guidance
and a further £0.9m for the year ended 31 December 2019 (all in relation to software within intangible assets).

In relation to the year ended 31 December 2020 assets, £0.8m of depreciation and amortisation (£0.5m in relation
to plant and equipment within property, plant and equipment and £0.3m in relation to software within intangible
assets) previously charged on these assets has been reversed.  £0.2m of amortisation (all in relation to software
within intangible assets) previously charged to the year ended 31 December 2019 has also been reversed.

These adjustments give rise to a reduction in the tax charge for the year ended 31 December 2020 of £0.5m and a
corresponding decrease in the Group’s deferred tax liability.

Richmond UK Holdco Limited
Annual report and financial statements

31 December 2021

82

Notes (continued)

30. Change in accounting policy and prior year restatement (continued)

The impact of the restatement on the financial statements is as follows:

 31 December
2020

(previously
reported) Restatement

31 December
2020 (as

restated)
 £m £m £m
Consolidated statement of profit and loss impact
Depreciation (54.6) 0.5 (54.1)
Amortisation (4.6) 0.3 (4.3)
Exceptional items (including cloud configuration and

customisation costs)
(7.0) (2.6) (9.6)

Administrative expenses (256.4) (1.8) (258.2)
Operating loss (17.0) (1.8) (18.8)

Loss before tax (86.6) (1.8) (88.4)

Tax charge (2.6) 0.5 (2.1)
Loss for the year (89.2) (1.3) (90.5)
 ════ ════ ════

Consolidated balance sheet impact

Software intangible assets (note 12) 5.1 (1.3) 3.8
Intangible assets (note 12) 86.6 (1.3) 85.3
Plant and equipment (note 10) 156.9 (1.2) 155.7
Property, plant and equipment (note 10) 758.3 (1.2) 757.1

Total non-current assets 1,444.3 (2.5) 1,441.8

Total assets 1,581.9 (2.5) 1,579.4

Deferred tax (121.3) 0.5 (120.8)
Total liabilities (1,385.4) 0.5 (1,384.9)

Net assets 196.5 (2.0) 194.5

Retained losses (270.8) (2.0) (272.8)

Total equity 196.5 (2.0) 194.5
 ════ ════ ════
Consolidated cash flow statement impact
Loss for the year (89.2) (1.3) (90.5)
Depreciation and amortisation 59.2 (0.8) 58.4
Tax 2.6 (0.5) 2.1
Net cash generated from operating activities 25.2 (2.6) 22.6

Acquisition of intangible assets (2.8) 0.9 (1.9)
Acquisition of plant and equipment (67.9) 1.7 (66.2)
Net cash used in investing activities  (70.4) 2.6 (67.8)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 54.5 - 54.5
 ════ ════ ════

Richmond UK Holdco Limited
Annual report and financial statements

31 December 2021

83

Notes (continued)

30. Change in accounting policy and prior year restatement (continued)

A third balance sheet has been presented in accordance with IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements to
illustrate the impact in the opening balance sheet for the prior financial year.  The Group identified that £0.9m (all
in relation to software within intangible assets) of costs previously capitalised at 1 January 2020 under cloud
computing arrangements should have been expensed and £0.2m of amortisation previously charged on those assets
has now been reversed, reducing brought forward amounts at 1 January 2020 by £0.7m.

The opening balance sheet of the prior year has accordingly been restated to correct for these, as shown below.
Balances at 1 January 2020 are those disclosed after the application of IFRS 16 Leases which was adjusted
prospectively on inception.

The impact of the restatement on the financial statements is as follows:

 1 January
2020

(previously
reported)

Restatement 1 January
2020 (as

restated)

 £m £m £m
Consolidated balance sheet impact
Software intangible assets 4.0 (0.7) 3.3
Intangible assets 88.4 (0.7) 87.7

Total non-current assets 1,418.9 (0.7) 1,418.2

Total assets 1,516.5 (0.7) 1,515.8

Net assets 284.9 (0.7) 284.2

Retained losses (181.6) (0.7) (182.3)

Total equity 284.9 (0.7) 284.2
 ════ ════ ════

31. Non-current assets held for sale

In 2021, the Group committed to a plan to sell Hayling Island Holiday Park.  The related assets and liabilities
were classified as held for sale at 31 December 2021.  No gain or loss arose on the measurement to fair value less
cost to sell.

Assets held for sale/disposal group
Details of assets and liabilities regarded as assets held for sale are illustrated below:
 2021
 £m
Assets classified as held for sale:
Property, plant and equipment 17.7
Inventories 0.1
Trade and other receivables 0.5
 ────
 18.3
 ════
Liabilities classified within disposal groups: